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HOUSTON hlOIITINO & POWEH CoMem
P.O. Box 370o

IlocsTox,Tr.xAs 77001

G.W. o aca,sa.
c..co m ,v,c. ..... , June 1, 1981

Mr. Karl V. Seyfrit
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region IV
611 Ryan plaza Drive, Suite 1000
Arlington, Texas 76011

Dear Mr. Seyfrit:

At an exit interview on April 10, 1981, Mr.
Collins described the results of an NRC investigation ,

concerning alleged obstruction of a previous NRC ;

investigation of the temporary electrical department i
and alleged intimidation of employees of that depart- =

ment by an electrical foreman. Those results were
subsequently provided to us in NRC Investigation
Report No. 81-11.

At the time of the exit interview, Brown & Root *

committed to conduct its own investigation of that '

department. A copy of Brown & Root's report of that
investigation, dated May 20, 1981, is enclosed for
your information.

,

We have reviewed the report, which, in our view,
demonstrates that the matter has been thoroughly
investigated. The facts concerning the removal of
three suitcases of equipment from the electric ter-
mination shack appear to be undisputed, but it is
unclear how, when, and by whom certain documents
were placed in those suitcases. However, neither the
equipment nor the documents were involved in safety-
related activities; there was no discrepancy in the ',

documents, and none were required to be kept by the
NRC. As to the allegation of intimidation, although

,

the Brown & Root investigation could neither substan- '

tiate nor refute the cited instance, the foreman i
involved was terminated for other reasons.
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Mr. Karl V. Seyfrit
Jun9 1, 1981 Page 2.

In addition, Brown & Root has taken steps and
undertaken further reviews to assute that employees
at the site are aware of the importance of open com-
munications, that supervisory personnal are qualified,
and that personnel in other departments do not feel
intimidated in calling attention to any job-related
problems. We concur in the steps being taken by Brown
& Root, and we will keep you informed of the results
of the further reviews.

Please let us know if you require any further
information on these matters.

Very truly yours,

..

/ /
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Houston Lighting & Power Company

cca J. H. Goldberg
D. G. Barker
C. G. Robertson
Howard Pyle
R. L. Waldrop
H. R. Dean
D. R. Beeth
J. D. Parsons
L. K. English
J. W. Briskin
R. A. Frazar
STP RMS
H. S. Phillips (NRC)

,

J. O. Read (Read-Poland, Inc.)
M. D. Schwarz (Baker & Botts)
R. Gordon Gooch (Baker & Botts)
J. R. Newman (Lowenstein, Newman, Reis & Axelrad)
Director, Office of Inspection & Enforcement

Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

M. L. Borchelt Dr. James C. Lamb, III

President 313 Woodhaven Road
Central Power & Light Company Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27514
P. O. Box 2121
Corpus Christi, Texas 78403 Mr. Ernest E,. Hill

Lawrence Livermore Laboratory

R. L. Range University of California
Central Power & Light P. O. Box 80E, L-123

P. O. Box 2121 Livernere, Call'ornia 94550

Corpus Christi, Texas 78403,

'
William S. Jordan, III

R. L. Hancock Harmon & Weiss
Director of Electrical Utilities 1725 I Street, N.W.

City of Austin Suite 506

P. O. Box 1088 Washington, D.C. 20006
Austin, Texas 78767

Robert Hager, Esquire

T. H. Muehlenbeck Citizens Concerned About Nuclear
PowerCity of Austin

P. O. Box 1088 5106 Casa Oro
Austin, Texas 78767 San Antonio, Texas 78233

J. B. Poston Lanny Sinkin
Assistant General Manager 2207-D, Nueces

of Operations Austin, Texas 78705

City of Public Service Board
P. O. Box 3771 Jay Gutierrez, Esquire
San Antonio, Texas 78296 Hearing Attorney

Office of the Executive
A. VonRosenberg Legal Director

City Public Service Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
P. O. Box 1771 Washington, D.C. 20555
San Antonio, Texas 78296

Brian E. Berwick, Esquire
Assistant Attorney for L.4e

S' ate of Texas
P . O. Box 12548
Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711

Charles Bechhoefer, Esquire
Chairman, Atomic Safety &

Licensing Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555 6/1/81
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Brown & Root,Inc. eost arrice sox Three, sousion, Texas 7700,
A Halliburton Company

4H/f^6%x
Senior President
Power Group

(713) 676-8187

May 20, 1981

Mr. J. H. Goldberg
Vice President
Houston Lighting 4 Power Company
Post Office Box 1700
Houston, Texas 77vul

Dear Mr. Goldberg:

Attached is a description of the actions which Brown 6 Root
has taken in regard to the subject covered by the NRC
Investigation 81-11.

If you have any questions, please let me know.
'

Sincerely, *

BROWN 4 ROOT, INC.

M-

K. M. Broom
Senior Vice President

I
mm
attachment

,

c W. M. Rice '

E. A. Saltarelli
R. J. Vurpillat
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MEMORANDUM d-}-)-)-)w
TO: Dr. Knox M. Broom
FROM: S. H. Grote

DATE: May 20, 1981

RE: HRC Investigation 81-11: Allegations of obstruction
of an NRC investigation and intimidation of employees

On Friday, April 10, 1981, you will recall that you and
I attended an NRC exit interview conducted at the end of an i
NPO investigation of allegations of problems in the temporaryelectrical department at South Texas Project. The NRC indi-
cated at the exit interview that three Brown and Root super-
visory personnel admitted, in varying degreec, of conspiring ,'

to obstruct an NRC investigation and that there was evidence
of intimidation by one Brown and Root foreman. I committed
to the NRC that Brown and Root would conduct a thoroughinvestigation of the department as a whole.

On Monday, April 13, 1981, Glen Magnuson and I visited
the Project site and commenced an investigation using the
information supplied by the NRC as our starting point.;
Magnuson and I examined the temporary electrical department
supervisor's office, the foreman's office, and the electrical
termination shack, including a review of the tools kept
there, the method of accounting for the tools, and the
records kept in the termination shack. The tools kept in
the termination shack are those such as pliers, crimpers,
and meters used to make electrical connections for theder'rtment that provides construction power at the site. The
tunporary electrical department is not a safety-related
drea, and personnel, tools, and materials from the depart-
ment have not been used in safety-related work.

We interviewed Jack Hawkins, the foreman of the termina-
tion shack, who told us that on October 28, 1980, he had
talked to Freda Cortez, a clerk who had told him that the
NRC was coming on the site the next day to investigate thetermination shack. They discussed what action should be
taken, if any, by Hawkins to prepare for the NRC investigation.
Freda Cortez had previously been in charge of the termina- ,

tion shack and had kept the equipment records which werelocated there. She had been transferred in September of 1980

'.
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to the pipe fabrication shop. According to both indivi-
duals, on October 28, 1980, Cortez told Hawkins to make sure
that his equipment sign out logs matched the records kept on
each piece of equipment. Hawkins told us that in preparation
for the NRC visit, he merely reviewed the materials and
records in the termination shack to assure that all of them
were properly accounted for. On October 30, 1980, the NRC
inspected the electrical termination shack equipment and
records as part of their Investigation 80-34. Their investi-gation report stated the following:

" Examination of termination kits disclosed that irequired equipment maintained there was present
and that necessary calibrations of each item of
equipment had been appropriately conducted as
required. Review of maintenance and calibration
records maintained in the termination shack dis-
closed all items were well maintained and no' documentary shortcomings were noted. Lastly,
the cleanliness and orderliness of the records

i systems, equipment and the termination shack was
noted.by the IE inspector to be exemplary."

In addition, interviewing both HL&P and Brown and Root
j supervisors on October 30, 1980, affirmed that "to date no -

safety-related electrical work has yet been done at STP."
During the course of his review of the termination shack
equipment and records on October 29, 1980, Hawkins says he
saw, amongst other things, three fiberglass suitcases which
had been in the termination shack since he had taken over as
foreman in April of 1980. He had never been able to identify
them, or find any records for them. He opened the cases and
found, as he had found when he had opened them before, that
each of them were similar and each contained a nitrogen gas
cylinder.

Jim Akins, a Brown and Root quality control inspector, t
, had previously told Hawkins, in a routine Brown and Root QA '
'

surveillance audit conducted on October 23, 1980, to remove
i the suitcases from the termination shack, since Hawkins

could not properly account for them. This audit, a part of
the Brown and Root non-safety audit program, was conducted

i prior to any knowledge by Brown and Root employees that any
NRC investigation was planned. The audit report did not
mention the suitcases since they were not on the inventory
of tools for the shack. Both Hawkins'and Akins told us that

! Hawkins had asked Akins during the audit how he should
! handle the-cases. Akins told him to remove them if they did*

not belong there.
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Hawkins stated to Magnuson and me that because he did
not want to be embarrassed by his inability to identify thesuitcases, he took one of them to the foreman's office
occupied by Spec Stewart and James Kay, and asked if either
Stewart or Kay could identify them. Neither Kay nor Stewart
knew what the cases were intended to hold. Hawkins and Kay
went back to the termination shack and lemoved the other twocases and placed the three of them in a clearly visible areabehind James Kay's desk. Hawkins, Stewart, and Kay recall
opening all three cases on that occasion and finding that
none of them contained any papers or documentation or anythingother than the nitrogen gas cylinders. Apparently, neither
Stewart nor Kay nor Hawkins made any further attempt to
identify the cases or find out to which department theybelonged.

On Thursday, April 9, 1981, NRC investigator Dick Herr,
J_o_hn Collins, deputy director, NRC Region IV, and Shannon
Phillips, the Resident Reactor Inspector at South Texas,
went to the_ foreman's office unannounced., went directly to
the suitcases which were in the same place where they were
placed last October and opened one of them and found 95
documents in thar case. On questioning Hawkins, Frankum,j Kay, Stewart, and Cortez, who by this time had been reassigned
to the termination shack, the NRC apparently could not
conclusively determine who had placed the documents in the
case or when they had been placed. Hawkins gave a sworn
statement to the NRC, a copy of which he subsequently gave

The statement indicates that Hawkins had been informedus.

by Cortez of the NRC's plan to investigate the termination
shack prior to the October investigation (80-34) and that in
preparing for the investigation he may have placed the
documents in the suitcase. In a statement given to Harlan
Fowler, assistant construction manager on April 10th, and in
further interviews with Magnuson and myself and other Brown
and Root personnel, Hawkins steadfastly maintained that t:te
statement he gave the NRC was incorrect and that in fact he
had no idea who placed the documents in the suitcases, or
when they were placed, and stated he is sure that when he

' moved the suitcases in October of 1980 they contained no1

documents. Hawkins told us that he had a; tempted to reorganize
the termination shack records in accord with Brown and Root
QA recommendations at about the same time as the initia' NRCinvestigation of October 1980, and this resulted in considerable
confusion in his mind as to when and why certain actions
were taken. Hawkins said that the reason he indicated to

'

.

.

-
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the NRC that he may have placed the documents in the suitcase
was that he felt responsible for the actions of Cindy Koening,
his subordinate, who he felt "must have" put the documents
in the case in cleaning up the temmination shack, either in
and Root QA Audit. preparation for the NRC or in response to the prior Brown

In interviewing Cortez, Kay, Stewart, Hawkins, Koening
and Frankum, we could not elicit any information from anyone,
concerning who put the documents in the case or when theywere placed there.

Hawkins and Cortez indicated that ErnestWyatt,
a former Brown and Root employee now employed byi HL&P, and his wife Marie Wyatt,

employee, might have knowledge about the matter.also a former Brown and Root
viewed Ernest Wyatt, who told us that while he was a BrownWe inter-

and Root employee in October of 1980, he witnessed Jack
Hawkins and James Kay removing the suitcases from the
termination shack and that he, Freda Cortez, and his wife
had discussed this fact and were curious about the matter.We have talked to Marie Wyatt by telephone. She had beenterminated from Brown and Root employment in September 1980

in which her husband is employed, as required by Brown andfor failure to take a job transfer out of the same department
,

Root procedures.
the documents. She denied any knowledge of the removal of

| .

At Brown and Root's request,
the statements by Cortez, Wyatt, in an attempt to verify

Frankum, Stewart, andi

Koening that they had no knowledge about the documents and
that they did not participate in placing the documents inthe case,

examinations conducted by Morris Covin & Associates inthese individuals all agreed to take polygraphHouston.
The results of the examinations confirmed theirstatements.

James Kay refused to take the polygraph exami-nation.
Jack Hawkins also took the examination, and on two

different examiners, when asked if he had participated inseparate occasions under two examinations, interpreted by
placing the documents in the case answered "no", but the

i

answer was interpreted by both examiners as being deceptive.

that they were all documents which pertained to instrumentsMagnuson and I examined the 95 documents and determined
or tools located in the electrical termination shack, and that

-the documents were not related in anyin the suitcases. In fact, ly to.the gas cylinders

all of the documents related to four instruments.our invest _gation revealed.that
The first

- ,

e

, ,
, - -
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instrument was a Simpson meter, which was calibrated and
located in the calibration lab. Two of the instruments wereMegger meters, which were both out of calibration and locatedin the calibration lab. The fourth tool was a crimper,
which was inoperable and also located in the calibrationlab.

Our examination revealed that the documents were in
good order, did not show any signs of erasure or markingout, and did not indicate any of the tools were used in an
improper way or used on any safety-related equipment. Inshort, we could find no discrepancy whatsoever involving the
use of t3Hi tools or in the records themselves. Nothing in
the documents would indicate any. thing _f. hat _any_one_wnuld want_
to hide _from Brown 2nd Root or the NRC. Furthermore, none
of the documents involved safety-related work, and none of
them were required to be kept by the NRC.

The file folders for each of the tools were located in
the file cabinets in the termination shack where they belong,
but each of the file folders were empty and it is likely
that someone removed the entire contents of each of the fourfolders and placed them in the suitcase. As indicated abovewe have been unable to identify the person or persons involved

;

| with removing the documents or placing them in the suitcase
or any_ reason for tha removal of the documents. ErnestWyatt in his, polygraph examination, indicated ~~in answersinterpreted to be truthful that it was likely "that his wife
Marie Wyatt may have participated in either moving the
documents herself, or having someone do them." As notedabove, in a telephone call she denies this.

Our investigation found that suitcases were removed
because they could not be accounted for, but they were notdestroyed, hidden or concealed. They were taken to the
supervisors' office for identification, and apparently, were
not properly _ accounted _for at the time of the 81-11 Investi-
gation due to inadvertance or carelessnesa.by those inpossession of the suitcases. We ultimatelthe cases belonged to the main tool room. y determined that|

As indicated,j neither the equipment nor the files in question affected
safety-related activities at the plant. We could not reacha conclusive determination of.the issue of who placed thedocuments in the suitcase or when they were placed there.
However, if the representacions which Hawkins now makes_to..-i jud

| us are true, (the only plausible _e_xplanatiofi) which'we could '1

formulate after our examination of the persons and documents
involved is that they were apparently removed from the files|

! ,d and placed in the suitcase by one or more persons in an
attempt to embarrass _ individual employees, the Company, the!

' project, or'the department using the NRC as the vehicle to,
l

expose some grievance.

!
4, _, _ _ - . .-
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In interviewing each of the witnesses involved, it
became apparent that many employees were concerned about
other activities involving Biddy Frankum, Electrical General
Superintendent. Specifically we were able to verify alle-
gations that Frankum had stolen a generator and quartz
lights which belong to the project, and removed them from
the job site and later filed a lost or stolen report on the
equipment. Frankum admitted to having done this, and
returned the equipment to the job site during our investi-
gatior. . In addition, we were able to substantiate that
Fran\um had several female friends in his department who at
least were perceived by others to be in a preferred position
where their lack of performance or deficient performance was
excused because of their relationship with Frankum.

We confirmed from both parties that Hawkins had, in at
least one statement to Cortez, indicated that he ald be
unhappy if employees working for him took their problems to
anyone other than himself. This was apparently construed by
Cortez as intimidation, i.e., that if they spoke to anyoneelse they would be fired. Interviews with other individualsdisclosed that.none were intimidated by Hawkins. We couldnot verify that any instructions were ever given not to
write three part (discrepancy) memos. While we could findno evidence to discourage the reporting of discrepant conditions
by use of the three-part memo, or any other method, we
nonetheless instructed the site manager, Jim Thompson, to
reiterate to all supervisors the importance of encouraging
employees to use the three-part memo and other appropriate
means to report discrepancies and to do nothing to discourage
their use.

As a result of the investigation conducted by Magnuson
and I, this information was made available to Harlan. Fowler,
the assistant construction manager, and James Thompson, the
site manager and the following action was taken:

-(a) On April 30, 1981, Frankum was terminated from
the job for theft of company property.
(b) Stewart and Kay were terminated from the job .

on Tuesday, May 5, 1981, for negligence and failing
,to account for company property in that they failed

to attempt to verify the nature of the equipment or
other identification of the three suitcases. Otherconsiderations of job performance contributed to the
decision to terminate, such as Stewart's prior job
record and Kay's apparent knowledge of Frankum's,

'

misconduct.
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(c) Hawkins was terminated for making untrue statements
to the NRC. Hawkins consistently maintained to us
that his sworn statement to the NRC was not correct.
As a result of the matters disclosed herein, Brown and

Root Senior Management has issued the attached statements to
all supervisors and employees respectively. In addition, I
suggest that W. M. Rice address site supervision and make
special emphasis of these problems, and the importance of
open communication on the job including the use of established
discrepancy reporting procedures.

,

Furthermore, while we believe from our conversations
with supervisors in various departments on the job that the
problems uncovered were restricted to this department and
represented an isolated event, we are instructing Harlan
Fowler to determine whether any other instances of conduct
similar to that uncovered exist on the job, by an appropriate
number of interviews with craft personnel and supervisors,
to assure ourselves that this was, in fact, an isolated
problem.

We have also instructed Fowler to conduct his ownpersonal evaluation of the qualifications of all site
supervisory personnel, foreman level and above, to determine
if any present supervisor is underqualified for such duties
and to suggest whether outside assistance is desirable to
assure that personnel in other departments do not feel
intimidated in calling attention to any job related problems.

SHG/ls

,

4
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BROWN 6 ROOT, INC. ffjn A uw
0FFICE MEMO

TO: Distribution May 7, 1981

FROM: W. M. Rice

SUBJECT: Attached Employee Statement

The NRC has recently completed investigating charges
of improper conduct in the Electrical ISC Department at
STF. The NRC found, among other things, that several
employees " conspired to obstruct" an NRC Investigation by
removing equipment and/or documents from an area which the
individuals were told was to be inspected by the NRC. The,

employees should all be made aware that these matters may be
treated by the Government as ps.'tential violations of Federal
criminal laws.

B6R Management has inddpendently investigated the
situation. In the course of the investigation instances of
negligence, theft and violations of Brown 6 Root's policy
of encouraging employees to bring problems to the attention
of their supervisors were found. As a result, several
employees were terminated.

We strongly reemphasize that the safe construction and
operation of the STP is our primary goal. It is crucial for

i all of our employees to conduct themselves in a totally
open and candid manner. Falsification, untruthfulness, or
concealment will not be tolerated.

I If you or your employees have any questions whatsoever
about these obligations, they should be referred to the

,

Brown 6 Root _ Legal Department through appropriate management'

channels.
! All employees should be reminded of Brown 5 Root's long- ,

standing "open door" policy. Our job is to treat seriously -

and respond appropriately to all employees' job-related
complaints and. problems.

l
.

.

W. M. Rice

bb '

.

Attachment
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May 'i, 1981

NOTICE TO ALL STP EMPLOYEES

Any attempt to falsify information or the giving of
false information to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission may

be treated as a violation of the criminal laws of the United
States, the penalties for which are fine or imprisonment or
both. Any effort or attempt to falsify project documents '

or information will result in termination.

The safe construction and operation of the South Texas -

Project is our primary goal. This requires comp 16te truth-
fulness, openness and candor by all employees.

Employees are encouraged to communicate any job-related

problems to their supervisor without fear of reprisal. We

further remind you of your reporting obligations under
10 C.F.R. Part 21, posted in various locations on the project.

If you have any questions about this Notice, feel free
to contact your supervisor. '

IA
/N %

W. M. Rice '

Group Vice President
.
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